A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the bridge on Kentucky Route 55, south of Taylorsville over Salt River, the "C.L. Glasscock, Jr. Memorial Bridge."

WHEREAS, C.L. Glasscock Jr. passed away September 23, 2013, and was survived by his loving wife of 54 years, Roberta Jewell Glasscock; five beloved daughters, Lori Neeley, Rhonda Boguskie, Cheryl Hughes, Monica Kracht, and Marsha Dailey; his loving sons, Mark Glasscock and Carl Lee Glasscock III; one brother, James Leroy Glasscock; 10 grandchildren; and six great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, C.L. Glasscock Jr. was the founder of Glasscock Sawmill and was a former Spencer County School Board member; and

WHEREAS, C.L. Glasscock Jr. was the Spencer County sheriff for four years and the Spencer County judge/executive for 12 years; and

WHEREAS, C.L. Glasscock Jr. started a monthly nursing home ministry and he published a weekly newspaper column in The Spencer Magnet entitled, "From the Word"; and

WHEREAS, C.L. Glasscock Jr. was a minister for 38 years and served as pastor of the Mission of Christ Church, which he started; and

WHEREAS, C.L. Glasscock Jr. loved friends, family, conversations of politics, and his ultimate passion of sharing scriptures; and

WHEREAS, C.L. Glasscock Jr. was loved very much by his family and friends and is greatly missed;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate the bridge on Kentucky Route 55, south of Taylorsville over Salt River, the "C.L. Glasscock Jr. Memorial Bridge," and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect appropriate signs denoting this designation.